57 Littelfuse.com © 2020 Littelfuse, Inc.
Solar-Rated Products Overview................................................... 57
1500 V dc Solar Rated Fuses....................................................... 58
1000 V dc Solar Rated Fuses....................................................... 63
Forklift / Stud Mounted Fuses..................................................... 66
Plug Fuses.................................................................................... 67
MEGA® Bolt-Down Fuses............................................................ 67
In-Line Fuses and Holder............................................................. 68

Web Resources
Download technical resources at: Littelfuse.com/spxv
Part Numbering System
Options
Blank = 1–20 A 10 x 85 mm
	 35–60 A 20 x 127 mm
XM = 25–32 A 10 x 85 mm
SPXV  xxx   T   –
Package Quantity
Series
Ampere Code
T = 10
L = 50
Refer to Ampere Code
Column in Ordering
Information Table
Specifications
Voltage Rating	 1500 V dc
Amperage Rating	 1, 2, 2.25, 2.5, 3, 3.5, 4, 4.5, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 15,
	 16, 20, 25, 30, 32, 35, 40, 45, 50, 55, 60 A
Interrupting Rating	 SPXV 1 A–20 A: 30 kA (50 kA Self-Certified)
	 SPXV 35 A–60 A: 50 kA
	 SPXV-M 25 A–32 A: 50 kA
Time Constant	 ≤ 1ms
Material	 Body: melamine
	 Caps: copper alloy (nickel plated)
Approvals	 UL 248-19 Listed (File: E339112)
Applicable Standards	 UL 248-1, 248-19
	 IEC 60269-6
Environmental	 RoHS Compliant
	 REACH
Country of Origin	 Mexico
SERIES AMPERAGE PACKAGE
QUANTITY
CATALOG
NUMBER
ORDERING
NUMBER
SPXV 6 10 SPXV006 SPXV006.T
SPXV 20 50 SPXV020 SPXV020.L
SPXV 32 10 SPXV032-M SPXV032.TXM
SPXV 60 10  SPXV060 SPXV060.T
Courtesy of Steven Engineering, Inc - (800) 258-9200 - sales@steveneng.com - www.stevenengineering.com
59
Fuses
Littelfuse.com © 2020 Littelfuse, Inc. 59
Fuses – Solar
S
o
lar Fu
ses
5
SPXV SERIES IN-LINE SOLAR FUSE
SPXV-M Dimensions mm (in)
25–32 A 84.65
(3.333)
84.65
(3.333) 13.72
(0.540)
10.00
(0.394)
10.31
(.406)
127.00
[5.000]
20.65
[0.813]
35-60A35–60 A
SPXV Dimensions mm (in)
1–20 A 84.65
(3.333)

SPXI SERIES IN-LINE SOLAR FUSES
1500 V dc • 1–60 A
Part Numbering System
Description
The Littelfuse SPXI solar fuse is specifically designed for the
protection of photovoltaic (PV) systems. It integrates into an
in-line assembly within a wire harness and can be electrically
insulted by either overmolding or using heat-shrink.
Littelfuse offers multiple ampere ratings to match specific
requirements in a variety of applications.
Features/Benefits
	� Offers higher amperage protection in less space for
increased design flexibility
	� One-piece cap design, without joints, offers easier wire
crimping and more streamlined molding
	� No fuse holder required helps save space, time, and
money
	� 50,000 A interrupting rating
Applications
	� Photovoltaic high-capacity homerun, trunk harness, and
wire harness
Specifications
Voltage Rating 	 1500 V dc
Amperage Rating 	 1, 2, 2.25, 2.5, 3.5, 4, 4.5, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 15,
	 16, 20, 25, 30, 32, 35, 40, 45, 50, 55, 60 A
Interrupting Ratings	 SPXI 1-30 A and SPXI-B 1-20 A: 30 kA
	 SPXI 35-50 A and SPXI-B 35-60 A: 50 kA
	 SPXI-M and SPXI-BM 25-32A: 50 kA
Time Constant	 ≤ 1ms
Material 	 Body: melamine
	 Caps: copper alloy (nickel plated)
Approvals 	 UL Recognized (File: E339112)
Applicable Standards	 UL 248-1, 248-19
                        	 IEC 60269-6 (electrically only)
Environmental 	 RoHS Compliant
	 REACH
Country of Origin 	 Mexico
US Patent	 9,564,281
Options
Refer to Ordering Number
column in Ordering
Information table
SPXI  xxx   T   XB
Package Quantity
Series
Ampere Code
T = 10
L = 50
Refer to Ampere Code
Column in Ordering
Information Table
Web Resources
Download additional technical information and view the
complete solar portfolio: Littelfuse.com/spxi
Recommended Crimping Tool
10-12 AWG: T&B Sta-Kon ERG4002
8 AWG: T&B Sta-Kon ERG4
6 AWG: Burndy MRC840AL
Courtesy of Steven Engineering, Inc - (800) 258-9200 - sales@steveneng.com - www.stevenengineering.com
61
Fuses
Littelfuse.com © 2020 Littelfuse, Inc. 61
Fuses – Solar
S
o
lar Fu
ses
5
SPXI SERIES IN-LINE SOLAR FUSES
Dimensions
SERIES AMPS A B C D E F
2.5‐4 81.41 (3.205) 10.31 (0.406) 5.59 (0.22) 12.26 (0.483) 9.53 (0.375) 3.56 (0.14)
4.5‐20 110.06 (4.333) 10.31 (0.406) 5.59 (0.22) 12.26 (0.483) 9.53 (0.375) 3.56 (0.014)

*Solid blade option for 1XL case size does not require a case or termination designator for
the part number.
Part Numbering System
SPNH   XXX  .X   X   DL
Series
Amp Code
Package Quantity
X = 1
Case Size*
X = 1XL size
2XL = 2XL size
3L = 3L size
Termination*
Blank = Solid Blade
DL = S Blade
DE = U bladeRefer to Amp Code
Column in Electrical
Specifications Table
Recommended Accessories
1XL Case Size
Fuse Holder: LFNH152001CST
Fuse Terminial Covers: LFNH15200FBC
2XL Case Size
Fuse Holder: LFNH154001CST
Fuse Terminial Covers: LFNH15400FBC
3L Case Size
Fuse Holder: LFNH156301CST
Fuse Terminial Covers: LFNH15630FBC
Courtesy of Steven Engineering, Inc - (800) 258-9200 - sales@steveneng.com - www.stevenengineering.com
63
Fuses
Littelfuse.com © 2020 Littelfuse, Inc. 63
Fuses – Solar
S
o
lar Fu
ses
5
SPFI SERIES IN-LINE SOLAR FUSE
1000 Vdc • 2-30 A
Specifications
Voltage Rating	 1000 Vdc
Amperage Rating	 2, 2.5, 3, 3.5, 4, 5, 6,
	 8, 10, 12, 15, 20, 25, 30 A
Interrupting Rating	 20 kA
Time Constant	 ≤ 1ms
Material	 Body: Melamine
	 Caps: Copper Alloy (Nickel Plated)
Approvals	 UL 2579 Recognized (File: E339112)
Environmental	 RoHS Compliant
	 REACH
Country of Origin	 Mexico
US Patent	  9,564,281
Part Numbering System
Web Resources
Downloadable CAD drawings and other technical
information: Littelfuse.com/spfi
Recommended Crimping Tool
T&B Sta-Kon ERG4002
Description
The Littelfuse SPFI solar fuse is designed to integrate
into an in-line assembly within a wire harness. The
fuse provides photovoltaic (PV) protection that meets
UL 2579 for photovoltaic applications. The SPFI can be
electrically insulated by either overmolding or using
approved heat-shrink.
Features/Benefits
•	 UL 2579 Recognized
•	 Meets IEC 60269-6 electrical performance requirements
•	 20,000 A Interrupting Rating
•	 No fuse holder required
Applications
•	 Photovoltaic wire harness
Dimensions mm (in)
SERIES AMP PACKAGE
QUANTITY
CATALOG
NUMBER
ORDERING
NUMBER
SPFI 2 10 SPFI002 SPFI002.T
SPFI 3.5 10 SPFI03.5 SPFI03.5T
SPFI 20 50 SPFI020 SPFI020.L
SPFI  xxx   T
Package Quantity
Series
Amp Code
T = 10
L = 50
Refer to datasheet for
amp code
63.50
(2.50)12.26
(0.483) 5.59
(0.22)
10.31
(0.406)
9.53
(0.375)
ø 3.56
(0.140)
Courtesy of Steven Engineering, Inc - (800) 258-9200 - sales@steveneng.com - www.stevenengineering.com
64
Fuses
© 2020 Littelfuse, Inc.Littelfuse.com 64
Fuses – Solar
S
o
la
r
Fu
se
s
5
SPF SERIES SOLAR FUSES
1000 Vdc • 1-30 A
Specifications
Voltage Rating 	 1000 VDC
Amperage Rating 	 1, 2, 3, 3.5, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 15, 20, 25, 30
Max. Interrupting Rating	 20 kA - 1A - 20A
	 50 kA - 25A - 30A
Time Constant	 ≤ 2ms
Material 	 Body: Melamine

Look for this logo to indicate products that are used in solar applications. Visit our website
Littelfuse.com/solar for the latest updates on approvals, certifications, and new products.
Part Numbering System
0SPF  xxxx   H  XR
Package Quantity
Series Mounting Options
Amp Code
T = 10 Fuses
H = 100 Fuses
Blank = Ferrule
XE = Ferrule
	 (w/Enhanced Interrupting
	 Rating 25-30A)
XR/XRE = PCB
.06 (1.52) .14
(3.56)
.04
(1.02)
.02 (.51)
1.53
(38.86)
.50 (12.7)
.12 (3.05)
MOUNTING HOLE
DETAIL
.406 (10.31).12
(3.05) .28
(7.11)
1.5 (38.1)
.406
(10.31)
.378
(9.60)
.031+-
(   .79)+-
Courtesy of Steven Engineering, Inc - (800) 258-9200 - sales@steveneng.com - www.stevenengineering.com
65
Fuses
Littelfuse.com © 2020 Littelfuse, Inc. 65
Fuses – Solar
S
o
lar Fu
ses
5
SPFJ SERIES SOLAR FUSES
1000 Vdc  •  70-450 A
Specifications
Voltage Rating	 1000 Vdc
	 600 Vac (125-450 A)
Amperage Rating	 70, 80, 90, 100, 125, 160, 200,
	 250, 300, 350, 400, 450
Interrupting Rating	 AC: 200 kAIC (125-450 A)
	 DC: �70-200 A: 20 kAIC
250-400 A: 10 kAIC
450 A: 20 kAIC
Time Constant	 ≤ 1ms
Material	 Body: Melamine
	 End Bells: Copper Alloy
Approvals	 UL 248-19 Listed (File: E339112)
	 UL 248-8, Class J (125-450 A)
	 cULus (125-450 A)
	 IEC 60269-6 (125-450 A)
Environmental	 RoHS Compliant
Country of Origin	 Mexico

SPFJ 70 1 CLASS J SPFJ070 SPFJ070.X
SPFJ 200 1 LARGE SPFJ200 SPFJ200.XXL
Part Numbering System
SPFJ   xxx   X   —
Package Quantity
Series Mounting Options
Amp Code
X = 1
Blank = Class J
XL = 8.5mm openingRefer to Amp Code
Column in Electrical
Specifications Table
Courtesy of Steven Engineering, Inc - (800) 258-9200 - sales@steveneng.com - www.stevenengineering.com
66 © 2020 Littelfuse, Inc.Littelfuse.com 66
5
Fuses — Special Purpose
Ordering Information
3.18"
(80.8)
0.343"
(8.7)
2.43"
(61.7)
Applications
Lift trucks, scissor lifts, pallet movers, and other
low voltage battery operated equipment used to
move hazardous materials.
Features/Benefits
•	 Evaluated for use in UL 583 hazardous applications
•	 Easily upgrade Type E and ES equipment to Type EE
•	 Does not require an external enclosure
Specifications
Voltage Ratings	 48 Vac/dc
Interrupting Rating	 2,500 A
Ampere Rating	 35 – 800 A
Approval	 UL Recognized (File: E71611)
Torque	 90 in-lb
Fuse Holder	 LFFB003
Environmental	 RoHS Compliant
Country of Origin	 Mexico
CNN_E, CNN & CNL Limiter Fuses
Description
CNN_E fuses are rated for applications up to 80 Vdc.
As fork lift trucks voltages increase, circuit protection needs to
be rated higher than the standard CNN products to handle the
increased voltage. The CNN_E is considered very fast-acting
for quicker reaction time.
Specifications
Voltage Ratings	 CNN_E: 80 Vdc / 125 Vac
	 CNN: 48 Vdc / 125 Vac
	 CNL: 32 Vdc / 32 Vac
Ampere Ratings	 10 – 800 A*
Max. Interrupting Rating	 2,500 A
Approval	 UL Recognized (File: E71611)
Environmental	 RoHS Compliant, Lead (Pb) Free
Country of Origin	 Mexico (CNN_E only)
*See ordering information table for available amperages by series
†CNN Series only
FORK-LIFT STUD-MOUNTED FUSES
32/48/80 Vdc • Fast-Acting and Very Fast-Acting • 35-800 A
Recommended Fuse Holders
LFFB0003Z....................................................................... 123
Web Resources
Littelfuse.com/ForkLift
Dimensions
AMPERE RATINGS
35 100 250 500
50 125 300 750*
60 150 400 800*
90 200 425 —
Ordering Information
SERIES AMPERAGE CATALOG NUMBER ORDERING NUMBER
581 200 581200 0581200.X *Contact factory for availability

Voltage Rating		  32 Vac/dc
Interrupting Rating		  2000 A @ 32 Vdc
Ordering Information
CATALOG
NUMBER
ORDERING
NUMBER
AMPERAGE
RATING
VOLTAGE
RATING
COLOR
CODE
MEG100 0MEG100.X 100 32
MEG125 0MEG125.X 125 32
MEG150 0MEG150.X 150 32
MEG175 0MEG175.X 175 32
MEG200 0MEG200.X 200 32
MEG225 0MEG225.X 225 32
MEG250 0MEG250.X 250 32
MEG300 0MEG300.X 300 32
PLUG FUSES AND BOLT-DOWN FUSES
125 Vac • 2-30 A
TOO fuses are dual-element time-delay Edison-base fuses
designed for motor and motor branch circuit protection; also